10+% growth. The magnitude is somewhat less pronounced when looking at 2017 vs.

2016 but still overwhelmingly positive, with 75% expecting another year of capital

budget expansion, and nearly 40% seeing 5+% growth.

Figure 2 Over 80% of participants see capex expansion this year, with

nearly 1/3 seeing 10+% growth

Figure 3 Similar trends expected in 2017

Source: Cowen and Company May 2016 Muni Spending Survey

When we ran our survey last year we asked respondents how they thought capital

spending would trend over the next two years (meaning 2015 and 2016) vs. the

average of the last two years. Only 6% of respondents in last year’s survey saw

forward 2 year growth in excess of 5% - far more conservative than what this year’s

response suggests for 2016 capital spending activity. Most were in the “about the

same” camp, but it appears there has been a shift since that time and that funds are

being released more freely. Capital spending growth tends to lag operating budgetary

expansion, so the positive trend we are witnessing here suggests sustained

momentum in the broader muni space.

Muni Assumptions and Sensitiv ities

DCF Sensitiv ity to Long-T erm Muni E stimate

2016 2017 2018-2020 +100 bps -100 bps

XYL Summary of E stimate Changes - PT  from $44 to $48 MWA 8.0% 6.5% 5.5% 6.5% -6.0%

XYL 7.2% 7.7% 6.6% 3.8% -3.5%

Prev ious Current P rev ious Current

Rev enue $3,707 $3,783 $3,861 $3,941 E arnings Sensitiv ities to Muni G rowth E stimate (keeping incremental margins constant)

E B IT DA $648 $666 $692 $721

E PS $2.00 $2.08 $2.26 $2.37 XYL MWA

2017 2018 2019 2020 2017 2018 2019 2020

Current $2.37 $2.58 $2.83 $3.11 Current $0.57 $0.63 $0.71 $0.78

+100 bps $2.39 $2.61 $2.89 $3.20 +100 bps $0.58 $0.65 $0.73 $0.82

-100 bps $2.35 $2.54 $2.77 $3.02 -100 bps $0.56 $0.62 $0.68 $0.74

2016 2017

Muni Organic G rowth E stimates

4%

6%

10%

32%

18%

30%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Down 10+%

Down 5-10%

Down less than 5%

Up less than 5%

Up 5-10%

Up more than 10%

2016 Capital Budget vs. 2015
(population neutral)

11%

0%

14%

36%

25%

14%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Down 10+%

Down 5-10%

Down less than 5%

Up less than 5%

Up 5-10%

Up more than 10%

2017 Capital Budget vs. 2016
(population neutral)

www.cowen.com6

Cowen and Company

Equity Research May 5, 2016

Large cities (those larger than 500k residents) represent an outsized proportion of

gross dollar spend nationally, and they were similarly positive. Roughly 70% see

growth in 2016 and 2017 and ~36% and 20%, respectively, see 10+% growth. Ten of

the 11 large cities surveyed expect average capital budget expansion over the next

two years. When we weight our survey by population – which we believe gives the

best true representation of domestic spending – the results clearly demonstrate

increasing market strength.

Figure 4 Nearly 40% see 5+% growth on population weighted basis